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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California zr 't~} 

MICHAEL A. CACCIOTTI, State Bar No. 129533 
Deputy Attqrney General 

Califonlia Departnlent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2932 
Facsilnile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the First Alnended Accusation 
Against: 

JOHN PETER HAJDUCI(O 
11135 Lower Circle Drive 
Grass Valley, CA 95949 

Phannacist License No. RPH 28924 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2793 

OAR No. L2005060069 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 

proceeding that the following nlatters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Colnplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this Inatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attonley General of the State of Califonlia, by Michael A. Cacciotti, Deputy 

Attonley General. 

2. JOHN PETER HAJDUCKO (Respondent) is representing himself in this 

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by Qounsel. 

3. On or about July 17, 1974, the Board ofPhannacy issued Phannacist 

License No. RPH 28924 to Respondent. The Phanl1acist License No. RPH 28924 will expire on 

January 31, 2007, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 

4. The First Atllended Accusation Case No. 2793 was filed before the Board 

of Phanllacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is cUlTently pending against 

Respondent. The First Atllended Accusation No. 2793 and all other statutorily required 

documents were properly served on Respondent on October 4, 2005. Respondent tilnely filed his 

Notice of Defense contesting the First Atllended Accusation. A copy of the First Atnended 

Accusation No. 2793 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by l~eference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations 

in the First Atllended Accusation No. 2793. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands 

the effects of this Stipulated SUlTender of License and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Atllended Accusation No. 2793; the 

right to be represented by counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exa111ine 

the witnesses against hi111; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to conlpel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 
. .. 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the Califonna Adillinistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set fOlih above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in the 

First Atllended Accusation No. 2793, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby 

surrenders his Phanllacist License No. RPH 28924 for the Board's formal acceptance. 

9. Respondent understands that by siglnng this stipulation he enables the 

Board to issue an order accepting the sUITender of Ins Pharmacist License No. RPH 28924 

without fUliher process. 
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CONTINGENCY 


10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for COlnplainant and the staff of the Board may 

cOlnmunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees 

that he nlay not withdraw his agree1nent or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the tilne the 

Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and 

Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be ofno force or effect, except for 

this paragraph, it shall be inadlnissible in any legal action between the paIiies, and the Board 

shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this Inatter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsilnile signatures thereto, shall have the SaIne force 

and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing adlnissions and stipulations, the patiies 

agree that the Board Inay, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. RPH 28924, issued to 

Respondent JOHN PETER HAJDUCK.O is surrendered and accepted by the Board. 

13. The surrender of Respondent's Phannacist License No. RPH 28924 and 

the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the inlposition of 

discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall 

becolne a part of Respondent's license history with the Board. 

14. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Phannacist in 

Califonua as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both his Phanllacist 

wall and pocket license certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

16. Respondent understands and agrees that ifhe ever applies for licensure or 
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petitions for reinstatelnent in the State of Califonua, the Board shall treat it as a new application 

for licensure. Respondent must cOInply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for 

licensure in effect at the tilne the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

allegations contained in the First Alnended Accusation No. 2793 shall be deelned to be tnle, 

correct and adnlitted by Respondent when the Board detennines whether to grant or'deny the 

application or petition. 

17. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcelnent 

in the anlount of $12,387.75 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated SUlTender of License and Order. I understand 

the stipulation and the effect it will have on Iny Phannacist License No. RPH 28924. I enter 

into this Stipulated SUITender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and 

agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 

JOHN PETER HAJDUCK.O 
Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board of Phannacy of the Departlnent of Consunler Affairs. 

BILL LOCICYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

IlJki j (l~(ll
MICHAEL A. CACCIOTTI 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attonleys for COInplainant 
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petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a ne'tV application 

for licensure. Respondent nlust comply with all the laws) regulations and procoduros for 

licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

allegations contained in the First Anlended Accusation No. 2793 shall be deemed to be true, 

correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines wheth~r to grant or deny the 

app1icati~n or petition. 

17. Respondetlt shall pay the Board its c.osts of investigation and enforcement 

in the amount of $12,387.75 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

ACCSPIANCB 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License al1d Order. I Wlderstand 

the stipulation and the effect it will have 011 my Phannacist License No. RPH 28924. I ~nt~r 

into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and. intelligently, and 

agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Phe.nnacy. 

DATED: '" l 
--~~~~~-----------~ 

". 
·ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for considc::ration by the Board ofPhannacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

~~f~' 
Deputy Attomey General 

Attorneys for Complainant 

http:12,387.75


BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the First Alnended Accusation 
Against: 

JOHN PETER HAIDUCK.O 
11135 Lower Circle Drive 
Grass Valley, CA 95949 

Phanllacist License No. RPH 28924 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2793 

OAR No. L2005060069 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated SUlTender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPhannacy, Departnlent ofConsulner Affairs, as its Decision in this nlatter. 

This Decision shall beconle effective on November 15, 2006 

It is so ORDERED _->=o=c""""'tQ..abe...."",....r-'-16"'"',~2'-'LQ..>o<..06""--__ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIF'ORNIA ' 

By 
WILLIAM POWERS 
Board President 
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First Amended Accusation No. 2793 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

,r-- " 1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8' 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of Califol1ua 

MICHAEL A. CACCIOTTI, State Bar No. 129533 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702' 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2932 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for COluplainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSU,MER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOHN PETER HAJDUCKO 
1720 Rubio Circle 
Oxnard, CA 93030 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 28924 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2793 

OAR No. L2005060069 

FIRST AMENDED 
ACCUSATION 

Conlplainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Coluplainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Departluent of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about July 17, 1974, the Board issued Pharluacist No. RPH 28924 to 

John Peter Hajducko (Respondent). The license was in full force and effect at all tinles relevant 

to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2007, unless renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 

indicated. 
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4. Section 4300 pennits the Board to take disciplinary action to suspend or 

revoke a license or penllit. 

5. Section 118(b) states the suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation 

of law of a license issued by a Board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or 

cancellation by order of the Board or by order of a cou1i of law; or its sun'ender without the 

written consent of the Board, shall not, during any period in which it nlay be renewed, restored, 

reissued, or reinstated, deprive the Board of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary 

proceeding against the licensee. 

6. Section 4301 states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

lUlprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by nlistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not linlited to, any of the 

following: , 

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or cOlTuption, whether the act is c~l1.ullitted in tile course 'of relations' as a licensee or 

othe1wise, and whether the act is a felony or 1uisdemeanor or not. 

"(1) The conviction of a cruue substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter..... The record of conviction shall be 

conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction OCCUlTed. 

"(0) Violating or attenlpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abettulg the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations goven~lg pharnlacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

"(P) Actions or conduct that would have'warranted denial of a license." 
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"(q), Engaging in any conduct that subverts or attempts to subvert an investigation 

of the board...." 

7. Section 490, provides that the Board may suspend or revoke a license 

when it finds that the liceIlsee has been convicted of a crinle, if the crune is substantially related 

to the qualifications, functions, or duties of that license. 

8. Section 4043, subdivision (a), states: 

"Wholesaler" nleans and includes a person who acts as a wholesale nlerchant, 

broker, jobber, custoins broker, reverse distributor, agent, or out-of-state distributor, who sells for 

resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes possession of, any dnlg or device included in 

Section 4,022. Unless otherwise authorized by law, a wholesaler nlay not store, warehouse, or 

authorize the storage or warehousing of dlUgs with any person or at any location not licensed by 

the board." 

9. Se~tion 4059, subdivision (a), states: 

"A personinay not funush any dangerous mug, except upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, optoinetrist, or veterinarian. A person may not fun"lish any 

dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optol~etrist,'or 

veterinarian. " 

10. Section 4081 states, in pertinent pali: 

"(a) All records ofmanufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 

dangerous mugs or dallgerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to 

inspection by authorized officers of the law, alld shall be preserved for at least three years froin 

the date ofmaking. A Clm"ent inventory shall be kept by every InallUfacturer, wholesaler, 

phamlacy, veterinary food-animal dlug retailer, physiciall, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, 

laboratory, clinic, hospital"institution, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked 

certificate, license, pennit, registration, or exenlption under Division 2 (c0m111encmg with 

Section 1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (comlnencing with Section 16000) 

ofDivision 9 of the Welfare alld Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or 

dangerous devices. 
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lI(b) The owner, officer, and paliner of allY phan11acy, wholesaler, or veterinary 

food-alunlal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the pha11.11acist-in-charge or 

exenlptee-in-charge, for l11aintaining the records and inventory described in this section...." 

11. Section 4105 states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) All records or other docunlentation of the acquisition and disposition of 

dallgerous drugs alld dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shall be retained on 

the licensed prel11ises in a readily retrievable f011.11." 

"( c) The records required by this section shall be retained 011 the licensed premises 

for a period of three years frol11 the date of nlaking...." 

12. Section 4160, subdivision (a), states that "[a] person nlaynot act as a 

wholesaler of any dallgerous drug or dangerous device unless he or she has obtained a license 

fronl the board. " 

13. Section 4332 states: 

"Any person who fails, neglects, or refuses to nlaintain the records required by 

Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an authorized officer or a nlel11ber of the board, fails, . 

neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the records witlull a reasonable til11e, or who willfully 

produces or fu11.ushes records that are false, is guilty of a 111isdel11eanor." 

14. Califonua Code ofReg til at ions, title 16, section 1718 states: 

""Current Inventory" as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and 

Professions Code shall be considered to include conlplete accountability for all dallgerous drugs 

handled by every licensee enul11erated in Sections 4081 and 4332. 

"The controlled substallCeS inventories required by Title 21, CFR, Section 1304 

shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of the inventory." 

15. Califo11.ua Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 

license pursuant to Division 1.5 (colID11encing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions 

Code, a crll11e or act shall be considered Substalltially related to the qualifications, functions or 
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duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential 

lUlfitness of a licensee or registrant to perfonn the fu11ctions authorized by his license or 

registration in a lnanner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

16. Section 125.3 provides, in pali, that the Board 111ay request the 

administrative law judge to direct any licentiate found to have committed a violation of the 

licensing act, to pay the Board a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcelnent of the case. 

FIRST ·CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of a Crime) 

17. Respondent has SUbjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in sections 4301(1) and 490 in conjunction with California 

Code ofRegulations, title 16, section 1770, in that Respondent was convicted of a crnne 

 substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a pharmacist, by reason of the 

following: 

a. On Septelnber 29,2004, Respondent was convicted by a plea of 

glliltY to three counts of violating section 368(d) of the Penal Code (theft froln elder or dependent 

adult - a felony) and nine counts of violating section 487(a) of the Penal Code (grand theft - a 

felony) in the Ventura Superior Couli, County ofVentura, case no. 2004021652 entitled People 

v. John Peter Hajducko. The circulnstances sun-ounding the conviction are that on or about 

J anum), 1, 2002 tlu'ough July 26, 2004, Respondent cOlmnitted theft and enlbezzlement with 

respect to the propeliy of elder and dependent adults, said propeliy having a value exceeding 

$400.00 and la.lew and reasonably should have known that said persons were elder and dependent 

adults. On or about January 1, 2002 through July 26,2004, Respondent cOlmnitted grand theft of 

personal property and did unlawfully take Inoney and personal property of a value exceeding 

$400.00. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Wholesaling Without a License) 

18. Respondent has subjected his license to discipliIie pursuant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(0), for violating section 4160(a)" in 

conjunction with section4043(a), in that 011 or about October 26,2001, through on or about 

April 29, 2004, Respondent, using the unlicensed, fictitious business na111e of Express Phal1nacy, 

operated as a wholesaler by selling for resale or negotiating for distribution dangerous drugs in 

the approxinlate value of $194,200 to Delta Drug, without valid prescriptions or license. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlawful Sale of Drugs) 

19. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(0), for violating section 4059(a), in that on 

or about October 26,2001, through on or about April 29, 2004, Respondent, using the 

unlicensed, fictitious business nanle of Express Phanllacy, engaged in unlawful sale of drugs to 

Delta Drug, without a valid prescription, as set f01ih above in paragraph 18. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Cooperate in Investigation) 

20. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(0), for violating sections 4301(q), 4081(a) 

and (b), 4332, 4105(a) and (c), and Califo111ia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, in that 

Respondent failed to cooperate in the investigation by the board when he failed to provide or 

1nake readily available purchase, disposition and inventory records for dangerous drugs 

transferred to Delta Drug. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Corruption) 


21. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline pUrSUa11t to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(f), in that Respondent conunitted acts 

involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption as described above in 
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paragraphs 1 7 through 20, inclusive. 

SIXTII CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Action Warranting Denial of License) 

22. Respondent has sUbjected his license to discipline pursuant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(P) by c0ID111itting acts which would 

warrant denial of a license as described above in paragraphs 1 7 through 21, inclusive. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violating tile Pharmacy Law) 

23. Respondent has subjected his license to discipline plu'suant to section 4300 

for unprofessional conduct as defined in section 4301(0) for violating Phanllacy Law as 

described above in paragraphs 17 through 22, inclusive. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Conlplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phanllacist No. RPH 28924, issued to John Peter 

Haj dueko. 

2. Ordering Jo1m Peter Hajducko to pay the Board ofPhal1.11acy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcel11ent of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed neceSSalY a11d proper. 

DATED: ,L,..3/0.5 
p.J.~ 

PATRICIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board ofPhannacy 
Depalil11ent of ConsUl11er Affairs 
State of Califonlia 

Conlplainant 
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